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INTERMEDIARY SALES SUPPORT—DCIO

Territory Regional Sales Consultant Intermediary Sales Consultants Regional Sales Specialist

AZ, S. CA, HI, 
S. NV

Michele Giangrande
Michele.Giangrande@troweprice.com

Reilly O’Hare
Direct: 855-312-7521
Reilly.O’hare@troweprice.com Bill Stetka

Bill.Stetka@troweprice.com
AK, N. CA, ID, 
MT, OR, WA

Brad Vaughan
Brad.Vaughan@troweprice.com

Mitch Schwager
Direct: 855-545-7459
Mitch.Schwager@troweprice.com

IL, MN, ND,  
SD, WI

Eric Milano, QPFC
Eric.Milano@troweprice.com

Shane Jaeger
Direct: 855-545-7457
Shane.Jaeger@troweprice.com Ryan Burcham

Ryan.Burcham@troweprice.comCO, IA, KS,  
MO, NE, NM,  
N. NV, UT, WY

Brett Round
Brett.Round@troweprice.com

Matt Wenzlaff
Direct: 877-561-7362
Matt.Wenzlaff@troweprice.com

AR, LA, 
OK, TX

Keith Blackmon
Keith.Blackmon@troweprice.com

Joe Killion
Direct: 877-235-8039
Joe.Killion@troweprice.com

Andy Winn
Andy.Winn@troweprice.com

IN, N. KY,  
MI, OH

Tim White, CFP®

Tim.White@troweprice.com

Ben Rubin
Direct: 877-545-3651 
Ben.Rubin@troweprice.com Shane Conceicao

Shane.Conceicao@troweprice.com
DE, MD, VA David Norris

David.Norris@troweprice.com

Hannah Rouse
Direct: 888-756-3784
Hannah.Rouse@troweprice.com

FL, GA Jason Butler, CIMA®

Jason.Butler@troweprice.com

Tara Coates 
Direct: 877-832-6583
Tara.Coates@troweprice.com Joe Edmonds

Joe.Edmonds@troweprice.com
AL, MS, NC, 
S. KY, SC, TN

Brandon Shea
Brandon.Shea@troweprice.com

Nate Marsden
Direct: 877-832-6583
Nate.Marsden@troweprice.com

N. NY,  
PA, WV

Chris McAvoy
Christopher.McAvoy@troweprice.com  

Le Roy Wheatley 
Direct: 877-561-7699
Leroy.Wheatley@troweprice.com

Jordan McLain
Jordan.Mclain@troweprice.com

NJ, S. NY Monica Elvira
Monica.Elvira@troweprice.com

John Goodrich
Direct: 855-745-7458
John.Goodrich@troweprice.com Giovanni Petronelli, CFA®

Giovanni.Petronelli@troweprice.com
CT, MA, ME,  
NH, RI, VT

Alan Valenca, CFP®, CIMA®

Alan.Valenca@troweprice.com

Megan Mullan
Direct: 866-228-0205
Megan.Mullan@troweprice.com

U.S. Intermediaries, Head of DCIO Field Sales

Mike 
McKenna Michael.Mckenna@troweprice.com

Manager, Intermediary Sales Consultants

Ryan 
Liberatore Ryan.Liberatore@troweprice.com

Head of Retirement, Regional Sales Specialists

Jonathan  
N. Lepore, 
CFS, CRPC

Jonathan.Lepore@troweprice.com

Intermediary Sales Desk

800-371-4613 
DCIO_Sales_Desk@troweprice.com 
troweprice.com/dc

CFA® and Chartered Financial Analyst® are registered trademarks owned by CFA Institute.
CFP Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards, Inc. (CFP Board) owns the CFP® certification mark, the CERTIFIED FINANCIAL PLANNER™ certification mark, 
and the CFP® certification mark (with plaque design) logo in the United States, which it authorizes use of by individuals who successfully complete CFP Board’s initial 
and ongoing certification requirements.
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DC PRACTICE SUPPORT OVERVIEW
Let us show you the value we can bring with tools to help you build your retirement business and support plan sponsors and end investors.

Learn more about
DC Solutions

Speakers Bureau Subject Matter Experts 

DC Strategist Support

DC Sales Meeting Support

Recordkeeping Services

Target Date Solutions

Fixed Income | Stable Value

Investment Products 
and Vehicles

Institutional Plan Sponsor Support 

We’re confident in our broad array of DC solutions to support you in each of these areas:

Educating Plan Participants and Individual Investors

We offer a wealth of resources designed to 
address the savings needs of individuals 
and the various challenges they may face.

Learn More 

Supporting Plan Sponsors

We support all phases of your relationship 
with plan sponsors, from prospecting 
and onboarding new plans to supporting 
clients through legislative and regulatory 
developments.

Learn More 

Scaling and Building Your Retirement Business

Oil Prices Higher as SPR at Depleted Levels2
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Longer-term global bond yields have gone nearly parabolic over recent weeks, 
led by U.S. yields, with the 10-year Treasury yield hovering near 4.8%, a 16-
year high. The sharp move has been attributed to the Fed’s commitment to 
“higher for longer,” despite signs of slowing inflation in the pipeline. Further 
exacerbating the sharp move higher has been the recent rise in energy prices, 
impending U.S. Treasury supply on rising deficit spending, Fed’s quantitative 
tightening policy reducing its Treasury holdings and concerns over waning 
foreign demand for U.S. debt. The recent volatility in global yields has unsettled 
markets fearing the implications of much higher financing costs and what 
impact the growing losses have on current bond holders. Although higher rates 
may be warranted to a degree as markets adjust to a higher inflation regime 
ahead given trends away from deglobalization and aging populations, as well 
as the likelihood of higher deficits, it’s hard to believe that such an abrupt reset 
won’t end up being too costly for someone.

Costly Capital

3

Global Asset Allocation Viewpoints
October 2023

2

 § We maintain a balanced view on risk with a modest underweight to equities, while remaining overweight areas of the market, such as small-
caps and emerging markets, with valuations having priced in significant downside.

 § We remain overweight to real assets-related equities, as a hedge against inflation settling in above central banks’ targets, as well as the 
potential for higher commodity prices over the intermediate-term reflecting continued capex decline and moderating productivity trends.

 § Within fixed income, we remain underweight bonds in favor of cash as cash offers attractive yields and liquidity should we see opportunities 
in a period of market dislocation. We also have shifted to a neutral stance in long-term U.S. Treasuries as resilient economic growth, persistent 
inflation and elevated U.S. Treasuries supply could keep upward pressure on rates.

 § Within fixed income higher-yielding sectors, we remain overweight high yield, floating rate loans, and emerging market bonds on still 
attractive absolute yield levels and reasonably supportive fundamentals.

Portfolio Positioning

Market Themes

Although off recent highs, oil prices are still up more than 20% off their June 
lows as supply has tightened following the announcement of production 
cuts by OPEC+1, rising demand expectations from China, and a depleted 
U.S. Strategic Petroleum Reserve (SPR). The almost year-long decline in oil 
prices since June of 2022 had played a large role in supporting the decline in 
inflation in the first half of this year, but the recent sharp rise is disrupting the 
deflation trend that markets had been hoped would move central banks to the 
sideline. While some of the rise can be explained by near-term supply/demand 
dynamics, the market has started to recognize that productivity gains over the 
recent decade contributing to lower energy prices appears to be past peak, 
leading to higher prices ahead. While a recession could curb demand and lead 
to lower energy prices over the short-term, the new reality that productivity 
gains may be tapped out, is yet another factor that could contribute to higher 
levels of inflation ahead.

Tapped Out

1

 § While global growth and inflation are expected to trend lower, much variation exists across regions and countries in terms of the level and pace 
of deceleration.

 § U.S. and Japanese economies are proving more resilient, although the U.S. is seeing some evidence of a cooling consumer. While weakness is 
seen across Europe as they work through softer growth and elevated, albeit softening inflation, Chinese growth is mixed as recent slowing is 
being met with a broad range of incremental stimulus measures amid growing concerns surrounding its property sector.

 § While global central bank tightening has likely peaked, the U.S. Fed’s pledge for “higher for longer” rates has had worldwide impacts on raising 
yield levels that could create vulnerabilities.

 § Key risks to global markets include impacts of the sharp move higher in rates, a deeper than expected decline in growth, central bank missteps, 
reacceleration in inflation, trajectory of Chinese growth, and geopolitical tensions.

Market Perspective As of 30 September 2023

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.
Source: Bloomberg L.P. 
1 OPEC+ represents the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries.
2 SPR is the US Strategic Petroleum Reserve. 
FOR INVESTMENT PROFESSIONALS ONLY. NOT FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION.
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Fed Funds Rate and Treasury Yields Typically Peak Together
As of 30 September 2023
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Access a broad array of tools to help you 
generate sales ideas, build industry expertise, 
and remain current on the most compelling 
and relevant industry topics.

Learn More 

https://www.troweprice.com/corporate/us/en/confident-conversations-on-retirement.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/troweplan/r/retirement-funds/en/home.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/content/dam/fai/Collections/Client%20Loyalty/Intergenerational%20Wealth%20Transfer/inv-sem-all-in-family-how-successful-families-approach-money.pptx?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/content/dam/fai/Collections/DC%20Resources/VisualizeRetirement/2-0/VisualizeRetirementPreretireeWorkbook.pdf?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/content/dam/fai/Collections/Insight%20Page/speaking-of-markets/SOM_Keep_a_Long_Term_Perspective.pdf?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2021/q4/retirement-market-outlook.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2021/q2/five-guiding-fiduciary-principles.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
mailto:DCIO_Sales_Desk%40troweprice.com?subject=Fi360%20Proprietary%20Investment%20Rankings
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/investments/retirement-solutions.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2021/q1/visualize-retirement.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/retirement-plan-services/en/insights/savings-insights/reference-point.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2022/q3/asset-allocation-viewpoints.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/investments/esg.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2020/q4/retirement-income.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2022/q2/automatic-enrollment-reenrollment-and-retirement-outcomes.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2022/q2/four-opportunities-influence-retirement-plan-decision-makers.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022
https://www.troweprice.com/financial-intermediary/us/en/insights/articles/2022/q3/2021-defined-contribution-consultant-research-study.html?PlacementGUID=pdf_USI_TerritoryMap_2022

